E48lr2359

By: Delegates McCray, Ali, Anderson, Clippinger, Conaway, Gibson, Hayes, R. Lewis, Lierman, Mosby, and M. Washington

Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2018

Assigned to: Appropriations

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	Baltimore City - Police Department - Community Policing Funds
3 4 5 6 7	FOR the purpose of requiring the Executive Director of the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention to require a certain portion of a grant made to the Baltimore City Police Department be used towards community policing under certain circumstances; and generally relating to funds for the Baltimore City Police Department.
8 9 10 11 12 13	BY adding to Article – Public Safety Section 4–801 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 8. Baltimore City Community Policing" Annotated Code of Maryland (2011 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)
14 15	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
16	Article - Public Safety
17	SUBTITLE 8. BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY POLICING.

4-801. 18

- IF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME 19 20 CONTROL AND PREVENTION MAKES A GRANT OF \$5,000,000 OR MORE TO THE BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SHALL 21
- REQUIRE THAT AT LEAST \$1,000,000 OF THE GRANT BE USED FOR COMMUNITY 22
- POLICING EFFORTS BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 23



SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2018.